Lauthaught Delaney, Sr., District 1 Raymond Aucoin, District 2 Reginald Francis, Sr., District 3 Rev. Charles R. Brown, Sr., District 4 Michael W. Sullivan, Sr., District 5

DONALDSONVILLE COUNCIL AGENDA TUESDAY, JULY 25, 2023 | 6:00 P.M.

SPECIAL MEETING TO BE HELD IN COUNCIL CHAMBERS

The Donaldsonville Council of the City of Donaldsonville will hold a Special City Council meeting on Tuesday, July 25, 2023 at 6:00 p.m. to be held in Council Chambers, 609 Railroad Avenue, Donaldsonville, Louisiana to discuss the following:

- 1. INVOCATION
- 2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
- 3. ROLL CALL
- 4. PUBLIC COMMENTS
- 5. ADOPTION OF MINUTES (May 4, 2023, May 19, 2023, May 23, 2023 Special Meeting and May 23, 2023 Regular Meeting)
- 6. FINANCE REPORT (Sandra Cost Williams)
- 7. MAYOR'S REPORT
 - a. Vote for McKim and Creed Invoice No. 201829 Donaldsonville Grants for Natural Gas, Sewer Transportation and Drainage for professional services rendered through 7/1/2023 in the amount of \$4,335.
 - b. Vote for McKim and Creed Invoice No. 201830 9903 Sewer T&M for professional services rendered through 7/1/2023 in the amount of \$4,782.00.
 - c. Vote for McKim and Creed Invoice No. 201831 Donaldsonville Engineering/Drainage/Roads T&M for professional services rendered through 7/1/2023 in the amount of \$1,376.00.
 - d. Authorize Mayor to sign Cooperative Endeavor agreement for use of the Lemann Center for Four-Season Garden Club for \$500 per day, waiving all other fees.
 - e. Discuss and call for a vote for Environmental Technical Sales, Inc. Quote 2023-1154 for JPS to provide a dive team and 6-inch hydraulic pump to remove solids from the sunk portion of the Baffle #2; in the amount of \$27,120.00.
 - f. Discuss and update on Road Improvements.

8. ORDINANCE

a. INTRODUCTION OF ORDINANCE

Lauthaught Delaney, Sr., District 1 Raymond Aucoin, District 2 Reginald Francis, Sr., District 3 Rev. Charles R. Brown, Sr., District 4 Michael W. Sullivan, Sr., District 5

ORDINANCE 2023-11

An ordinance amending Chapter 10 "Occupational Licenses, Taxes and Regulations" of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Donaldsonville, State of Louisiana to create Article VI "Food Vendors," providing for definitions, providing for rules and regulations, providing for permitting, repealing of all ordinances in conflict herewith; providing severability provisions; and providing for renumbering to be part of the code of ordinances for the City of Donaldsonville.

b. INTRODUCTION OF ORDINANCE

ORDINANCE 2023-12

An ordinance to amend the Code of Ordinances for the City of Donaldsonville and more particularly Appendix A of the Code of Ordinances for the City of Donaldsonville, Sections V 2 (C)(1) concerning petitions for placements of mobile homes, providing for severability of all provisions, providing for the repealing of all Ordinances and resolutions in conflict herewith, and providing for an effective date.

9. PUBLIC HEARING

ORDINANCE 2023-10

WHEREAS the Donaldsonville Council desires to implement an Anti-Drug and Alcohol Misuse Prevention Plan in line with the standards of the Pipeline and Hazardous Materials Safety Administration of the Department of Transportation; providing for one drug prevention plan and drug policy for all Gas Department employees of the City of Donaldsonville; providing for repealing of all ordinances in conflict herewith; providing severability provisions; and providing for renumbering to be part of the code of ordinances for the City of Donaldsonville.

10. CALL FOR A VOTE

ORDINANCE 2023-10

WHEREAS the Donaldsonville Council desires to implement an Anti-Drug and Alcohol Misuse Prevention Plan in line with the standards of the Pipeline and Hazardous Materials Safety Administration of the Department of Transportation; providing for one drug prevention plan and drug policy for all Gas Department employees of the City of Donaldsonville; providing for repealing of all ordinances in conflict herewith; providing severability provisions; and providing for renumbering to be part of the code of ordinances for the City of Donaldsonville.

Lauthaught Delaney, Sr., District 1 Raymond Aucoin, District 2 Reginald Francis, Sr., District 3 Rev. Charles R. Brown, Sr., District 4 Michael W. Sullivan, Sr., District 5

11. RESOLUTIONS

RESOLUTION 2023-44

A RESOLUTION authorizing Mayor Leroy J. Sullivan, Sr. to approve SHK Consulting and R3 to apply for the PHMSA DOT Pipeline Safety Round 2 Grant.

RESOLUTION 2023-45

A RESOLUTION authorizing Mayor Leroy J. Sullivan, Sr. to execute a Master Contract for Professional Services with McKim & Creed, Inc. for La La Regira Field Revitalization Project.

RESOLUTION 2023-46

A RESOLUTION authorizing Mayor Leroy J. Sullivan, Sr. to sign and giving preliminary approval to the issuance of not to exceed Three Million Four Hundred, and Twenty-Five Thousand Dollard (\$3,425,000.00) of Sales Tax Revenue Bonds of the City of Donaldsonville, State of Louisiana; and providing for other matters in connection therewith.

12. ADJOURNMENT

Councilmen Charles R. Brown, Sr.

s/City Councilman Chairperson or Vice Chairperson

In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you need special assistance, please contact Lee E. Melancon, III at 225.473.4247 describing the assistance that is necessary.